No. 4 and 5 and as an intervening party in Case No. 6, submitted an additional factual clarification
statement to the Court.

As at 31 October 2025, the legal claims are still in the consideration of the court and the ultimate outcomes
have not been finalized. As a result, the subsidiaries has not recorded any provision related to these court
cases.

27 Event after the reporting period

In November 2025, the Company entered into a long-term borrowing agreement amounting to Baht 500

million with a local commercial bank with interest rate of THOR + 1.80% per annum without collateral and

due for repayment in the year 2029.

28 Reclassification of accounts

Certain accounts in the 2024 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the presentation

in the financial statements for year ended 31 October 2025. Significant reclassifications were as follows:

 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements

Before

reclassi-

fication

Reclassi-

fication

After

reclassi-

fication

 Before

reclassi-

fication

Reclassi-

fication

 After

reclassi-

fication

 (in thousand Baht)

Statement of financial position

   as at 31 October 2024

Trade and other current receivables 1,550,666  445,749  1,104,917  1,693,445  (1,281,662)  411,783

Farmer receivables -   445,749  445,749  -  322,553  322,553

Short-term loans to related parties -  -  -  -  2,577,000  2,577,000

Short-term loans 819,092  (806,092)  13,000  2,969,090  (2,957,090)  12,000

Short-term loans to farmers and

loans for cane plantation

development -  806,092  806,092

-

380,090

380,090

Trade and other non-current

receivables 51,586   (43,104)  8,482

32,895

926,214

959,109

Non-current farmer receivables -  43,104  43,104  -  32,895  32,895

Long-term loans 195,289  (185,989)  9,300  2,104,270  (64,970)  2,039,300

Loans for cane plantation

development -  185,989  185,989

-  64,970  64,970

Deficits on business combination

under common control -

(263,276)

(263,276)

-

-

-

Deficits on change in proportion

of investment in subsidiaries

-

(119,306)

(119,306)

-

-

-

Other components of equity 1,901,188  382,582  2,283,770  -  -  -

   -   -

Khon Kaen Sugar Industry Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 October 2025

77

 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements

Before

reclassi-

fication

Reclassi-

fication

After

reclassi-

fication

 Before

reclassi-

fication

Reclassi-

fication

 After

reclassi-

fication

 (in thousand Baht)

Statement of comprehensive income

for the period ended 31 October 2024

Dividend income -  -  -  -  22,303  22,303

Other incomes 241,362  20,110  261,472  208,750  55,876  264,626

Administrative expenses (824,784)  17,070  (807,714)  (278,790)  (599)  (279,389)

Impairment loss -  (284,321)  (284,321)  -  (77,818)  (77,818)

Loss on impairment of property,

plant and equipment (69,243)

69,243

-

-

-

-

Loss on impairment of investments in

an associate (207,579)

207,579

-

(54,971)

54,971

-

Reversal of loss on impairment

of investments in subsidiaries -

-

-

(22,847)

22,847

-

Net foreign exchange gain (loss) 7,574  (7,574)  -  889  (889)  -

Gain on fair value adjustments

  of investment property

12,536

(12,536)

-

77,290

(77,290)

-

Impairment gain (loss) and reversal

  of impairment loss determined

in accordance with TFRS 9

-

(9,571)

(9,571)

-

599

599

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Gain on cash flow hedges 23,823  5,955  29,778  23,823  5,955  29,778

Loss on measurement of financial

assets (52,269)

(13,067)

(65,336)

(52,269)

(13,067)

(65,336)

Income tax relating to items

that will be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss -

7,112

7,112

-

7,112

7,112

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Gain on revaluation of assets 61,771  15,443  77,214  39,417  9,854  49,271

Share of other comprehensive

income of associates accounted

for using equity method (8,312)

(2,078)

(10,390)

-

-

-

Unrealized actuarial loss adjustment (45,707)  (11,426)  (57,133)  (9,138)  (2,284)  (11,422)

Income tax relating to items

that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss -

(1,939)

(1,939)

-

(7,570)

(7,570)

   -   -

The reclassifications have been made because, in the opinion of management, the new classification is

more appropriate to the Group’s business.